From: Foi Enquiries

Subject: EIR-17-0419 - Inspection - Station Road

**Date:** 29 March 2017 11:48:41

Attachments: Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf

EIR-17-0419 - Station Road Site History.pdf

Dear ,

To:

Thank you for your information request of 14 March 2017. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested.

#### In reference to EIR-17-0299:

Accident: 13/01/17

We refer to the above and our previous request regarding the pavement on Station Road, Aberdeen. We would be grateful if you would now provide us with the undernoted information relative to the repair, maintenance and inspection of the road on the East side of Station Road, Bucksburn, Aberdeen between the junction with Mugiemoss Road and the junction with Old Meldrum Road, Aberdeen.

#### Is this road adopted by the council in terms of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984?

This carriageway is adopted by Aberdeen City Council Roads Department.

# What inspection interval the council has identified as being appropriate for this road? What factors were used in assessing the inspection interval?

It is subject to a 6 monthly inspection frequency.

## Please provide a copy of all inspection reports for this road between 13 January 2015 and the present (10 March 2017)

Please see inspection reports attached.

### When was the last inspection prior to 13 January 2017?

1 November 2016

#### What was noted?

3 potholes of various sizes outside number 9 and 2 potholes of various sizes along kerbside across from staging post under jobs 709701 and 709702.

### How was the inspection carried out?

By foot and by vehicle.

### When was the first inspection following 13 January 2017?

As this road is on a 6 monthly inspection frequency, there has not yet been another inspection carried out since 1 November 2016.

- What was noted?
- How was the inspection carried out?

Not applicable.

#### Has the defect been repaired?

- When was the defect noted?
- What category was the defect (either category 1 or category 2 as set out at 9.4.11 of the Code of Practice)?
- When was the repair instructed?
- When was the defect repaired?

Not applicable, please see above.

## Please provide copies of all work records for the road between 13 January 2015 and 10 March 2017?

Please see attached maintenance management report.

#### Please provide photocopies of any photographs which you may hold of the defect?

We do not hold any photographs of any defects on this road between 16/05/2016 and 15/03/2017.

## Please provide copies of any records of complaints made to the council regarding defects on the road between 13 February 2015 and 10 March 2017?

Please see attached Customer services report, we have no official complaints regarding this road in the requested timescale.

Please note that third party names and personal details, as well as the names of ACC Officers who are below Head of Service level have been redacted from the attached report. This is because ACC considers that this information is excepted from disclosure. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, ACC hereby give notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 11(2) in conjunction with 11(3)(a)(i) of the EIRs.

In making this decision ACC considered the following points:

ACC is of the opinion that Regulation 11(2) applies to the information specified above as the information in question is personal information relating to living individuals, and the applicant is not the data subject.

ACC is of the opinion that Regulation 11(3)(a)(i) applies, as ACC considers that disclosure of this information would be a breach of the first Data Protection Principle (that personal information must be processed fairly and lawfully). Third parties and ACC Officers who are below Head of Service level named within the attached documents would not expect ACC to release this information about them into the public domain under the EIRs (or the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA)).

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Information Compliance Team

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002). However, you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of the EIRs, under which ACC has handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under the EIRs.

Information Compliance Team
Communications and Promotion
Office of Chief Executive
Aberdeen City Council
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
Marischal College
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk 01224 523827/523602

Tel 03000 200 292

\*03000 numbers are free to call if you have 'free minutes' included in your mobile call plan. Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

14.25.20						
						No actionable defects found
Date: 12/06/2015			Route: Week: 04 - Area: 01			Batch: 471428 - Inspection Batch
198810	Archived	Internal	Blocked Gully	From Alex Geddes to lampost Not. Under Rail Bridge.	25/11/2015	453589 12xpotholes of various sizes. 453590 Clean and let gutly.
Date: 25/11/2015	•		Route: Week: 28 - Area: 01	Route:	i	Batch: 487241 - Inspection Batch
						No actionable defects found
Date: 16/05/2016			Route: Week: 04 - Area: 01	Route:		Batch: 500479 - Inspection Batch
709701 709702	Archived Archived	Internal Internal	Pot Hole Pot Hole	No9. (house at comer). Across from Staging Post.	01/11/2016 01/11/2016	46118B 3xpolholes of various sizes. 4611B7 along kerbside-360x340x53, + 2xpolholes of various sizes.
Date: 01/11/2016			Route: Week: 28 - Area: 01	Route:		Batch: 518827 - Inspection Batch
en North	Area: Aberdeen North	Feature Type: RDS Carriageway		Asset - Locn.: 1 - Old Meldrum Road - Muglemoss Road-carriageway	1 - Old Meldn	Asset: 1,003.00 Asset-Locn.:
191761	Archived	Internal	Pot Hole	From Mugiemoss Road to Bridge.	27/03/2015	98982 580x400x56, 600x390x52, (at BT cover2x540x320x50), + 8xpotholes of various sizes.
Date: 2//03/2015			Route: Adhoc Inspection	Route:		Batch: 464927 - Inspection Batch
193921	Archived	Internal	Pot Hole	Al No9	01/06/2015	450359 At front of house & side of house-280x260x50, 370x200x51, potholes.
Date: 01/06/2015			Route: Adhoc Inspection	Route:		Batch: 470307 - Inspection Batch
193922	Archived	Internal	Pot Hole	Between lamposts. 3 & 4.	01/06/2015	450360 510x340x50, pathole.
Date: 01/06/2015		2 1 22	Route: Adhoc Inspection	Route:		Batch: 470308 - Inspection Batch
						No actionable defects found
Date: 16/06/2015			Route: Week: 04 - Area: 01	Route:		Raich: A71683 - Inspection Baich
Date: 25/11/2015			Route: Week: 28 - Area: 01	Route:		Batch: 487242 - Inspection Batch  No actionable defects found
701637	Archived	Internal	ım Road Marking	At Mugiemoss Road and Oldmeldrum Road.	18/02/2016	455808 refresh 2xFADED GIVEWAY LINES.
Date: 18/02/2016			Route: Adhoc Inspection	Route:		Batch: 493601 - Inspection Batch
702510	Archived	Internal	Pot Hote	From No5 round to lampost No8	f 14/03/2016	456533 540x320x52, 500x300x52, + 6xpotholes of various sizes.
Date: 14/03/2016			Route: Adhoc Inspection	Route:		Batch: 495511 - Inspection Batch
704895	Archived	internal	Pot Hole	Prom Not to bridge. Outside Staging Post.	16/05/2016	458394 3x520x430x52, 2x460x400x50, + 6xpotholes of various sizes. 458393 3xpotholes of various sizes.
Date: 16/05/2016			Route: Week: 04 - Area: 01			Batch: 500481 - Inspection Batch
						No actionable defects found
Date: 01/11/2016			Route: Week: 28 - Area: 01	Route:		Batch: 518829 - Inspection Batch
en North	Area: Aberdeen North	Feature Type: RDS Road Section	Feature Type	Asset - Locn.: N/02/2213 - STATION ROAD (BUCKSBURN)	N/02/2213 - S	0.00
Job No.	Organisation Status	Class. Or	Defect Type	Location	Log Date	Defect No: Description
						Condition Survey
North	Area: Aberdeen North	EN CITY	URN, ABERDEEN, ABERDEEN CITY	Locality: BUCKSBURN, ABERDEEN		Site: STATION ROAD (7600022)
			Display Action Officer: No			Effective: 13/01/2015 to 15/03/2017 Site: STATION ROAD (7600022)
Page 1 of 3			гу кероп	Site History Report		15/03/2017

Effective: 13/01/2015 to 15/03/2017 Site: STATION ROAD (7600022)		Display Action Officer: No			
Condition Survey					
Defect No: Description Log Date	Location	Defact Type	Class. Org	Organisation Status	s Job No.
5.00 Asset - Locn.: 1	scaping	Feature Type: RC	Feature Type: RDS Hard Landscaping	Area: Ab	Area: Aberdeen North
ection Bat		Route: Week: 28 - Area: 01			Date: 01/11/2016
No actionable defects found					
Batch: 500478 - Inspection Batch		Route: Week: 04 - Area: 01			Date: 16/05/2016
No actionable defects found					
Batch: 487240 - Inspection Batch		Route: Week: 28 - Area: 01			Date: 25/11/2015
No actionable defects found					
Batch: 471427 - Inspection Batch		Route: Week: 04 - Area: 01			Date: 12/06/2015
No actionable defects found					
Asset: 1,006.00 Asset - Locn.: 1 - Footway		Feature Type: RDS Footway	)S Foolway	Area: Ab	Area: Aberdeen North
Batch: 518825 - Inspection Batch		Route: Week: 28 - Area: 01			Date: 01/11/2016
No actionable defects found					
Batch: 500480 - Inspection Batch		Route: Week: 04 - Area: 01		1	Date: 16/05/2016
458392 on footpath- around concrete cover, 30,40, 16/05/2016 50mm trips.	Outside Staging Post.	Sunken Footway	Internal	Archived	red 704893
Batch: 487239 - Inspection Batch		Route: Week: 28 - Area: 01			Date: 25/11/2015
No actionable defects found					
Batch: 471426 - Inspection Batch		Route: Week: 04 - Area: 01			Date: 12/06/2015
No actionable defects found					
Asset: 1,011.00 Asset - Locn.: 1 - Grass Verge	af	Feature Type: RDS Verge	0S Verge	Area: Ab	Area: Aberdeen North
Batch: 518823 - Inspection Batch		Route: Week: 28 - Area: 01			Date: 01/11/2016
No actionable defects found					
Batch: 500464 - Inspection Batch		Route: Week: 04 - Area: 01			Pate: 16/05/2016
No actionable detects found					
Batch: 487238 - Inspection Batch		Route: Week: 28 - Area: 01			Date: 25/11/2015
No actionable delects found					12000000
Batch: 471425 - Inspection Batch		Route: Week: 04 - Area: 01			Date: 12/06/2015
actionable detects foun	J Car Dat	Easture Time: RDS Car Park	)S Car Park	Area: Ah	Area: Aberdeen North
Poset, Locate Poset, Fourth of the Country Cou	3 (0)	Boute Monte 98 Appar 04			Date: 01/11/2016
				Anaki	
461189 400x380x52, 390x360x50, Polinoies. 01/11/2016	within calpant (adjacent to Funeral sign).  Route: Week:	Route: Week: 04 - Area: 01		Significan	Date: 16/05/2016
No actionable defects found					
Batch: 487237 - Inspection Batch		Route: Week: 28 - Area: 01			Date: 25/11/2015
No actionable defects found					
Batch: 485346 - Inspection Batch		Route: Adhoc Inspection			Date: 04/11/2015
452914 800x710x80, polhole 04/11/2015	In middle of carpark.	Pot Hole	Internal	Archived	ed 198037

Effective: 13/01/2015 to 15/03/2017 Site: STATION ROAD (7600022) Display Action Officer: No

Date: 12/06/2015				Route: Week: 04 - Area: 01	Route: We	1	Batch: 471424 - Inspection Batch
195066	Archived		Internal	Blocked Gully	13/07/2015 In car park.(map and photo supplied)	13/07/2015	451109 clean and jet blocked gully.
Date: 13/07/2015				Route: Adhoc Inspection	Route: Ad		Batch: 474112 - Inspection Batch
195067	Archived		Internal	Pot Hote	13/07/2015 In middle of car park.	13/07/2015	451110 900x800x66, pothole.
Date: 13/07/2015				Route: Adhoc Inspection	Route: Ad		Batch: 474113 - Inspection Batch
North	Area: Aberdeen North		Type: RDS Car Park	Feature	il Car Park	Asset - Locn.: 6 - City Council Car Park	Asset: 1,012.00 A
Job No.	Status	Class. Organisation Status	Class.	Defect Type	Location	Log Date Location	Defect No: Description

1107/00/61	0160 11100	One matery report			L age -
Effective: 13/01/2015 to 15/03/2017 Display Action Officer: No	5/03/2017	Con	Contract: Roads Contract (General Maint) (RD01) Site: STATION ROAD (7600022)	nt) (RD01)	
Site: STATION ROAD (7600022)	Locality: BUCKSI	Locality: BUCKSBURN, ABERDEEN,	ABERDEEN CITY	Are	Area: Aberdeen North
Maintenance Management					
Job No. Description	Location	Priority	Job Status	Entered	Completion Works Order
Asset: 1,000.00	Asset - Locn.: N/02/2213 - STATION ROAD (BUCKSBURN)		Feature Type: RDS Road Section		Area: Aberdeen North
191761 580x400x56, 600x390x52, (at BT cover2x540x320x50), +  8xpotholes of various sizes. (Pol Hole)	From Mugiemoss Road to Bridge.	.RD 7 Day	Job Closed	27/03/2015	29/03/2015 Act. RD01/9711
193921 At front of house & side of house-280x260x50, 370x200x51, potholes. (Pat Hole)	At No9	.RD 7 Day	Job Closed	01/06/2015	01/06/2015 02/06/2015 Act. RD01/20140
193922 510x340x50, polhole. (Pot Hole) 701637 refresh 2xFADED GIVEWAY	Between lamposts, 3 & 4.  At Mugiernoss Road and	.RD 7 Day .RD 28 Day	Job Closed	01/06/2015	02/06/2015 Act. RD01/20140 26/02/2016 Act. RD01/22236
702510 540x320x52, 500x300x52, + 6xpoltholes of various sizes. (Pot Hole)		.RD 7 Day	Job Closed	14/03/2016	16/03/2016 Act. RD01/22467
704894 3x520x430x52, 2x460x400x50, + 6xpotholes of various sizes. (Pot Hole)	From No5 to bridge.	.RD 7 Day	Job Closed	16/05/2016	16/05/2016 Act. RD01/23217
704895 3xpotholes of various sizes. (Pat Outside Staging Post Hole)	Asset - Local - 1 - Old Maldrim Boad - Municiposs Boad - Pariageway	Day	Job Closed	16/05/2016	16/05/2016 16/05/2016 Act. RD01/23217
and jet gully. (Blocked	Under Rail Bridge.	4 Day	Job Closed	25/11/2015	03/02/2016 Act. RD01/21520
198811 12xpotholes of various sizes. (Pot Hole)	From Alex Geddes to lampost No6.	.RD 7 Day	Job Closed		Act.
709701 3xpotholes of various sizes. (Pot Hole)		.RD 7 Day	Job Closed	01/11/2016	03/11/2016 Act. RD01/25036
709702 along kerbside-360x340x53, + 2xpotholes of various sizes. (Pol Hole)	Across from Staging Post.	.RD 7 Day	Jab Clased	01/11/2016	01/11/2016 05/11/2016 Act. RD01/25036
Asset: 1,006.00 #	Asset - Locn.: 1 - Footway		Feature Type: RDS Footway		Area: Aberdeen North
704893 on footpath- around concrete cover, 30,40, 50mm trips. (Sunken Footway)	Outside Staging Post.	.RD 7 Day	Job Clased	16/05/2016	16/05/2016 Act. RD01/23218
Asset: 1,012.00 /	Asset - Locn.: 6 - City Council Car Park		Feature Type: RDS Car Park		Area: Aberdeen North
195066 clean and jet blocked gully. (Blocked Gully)	In car park.(map and photo supplied)	.RD 7 Day	Job Closed	13/07/2015	19/07/2015 Act. RD01/20459
195067 900x800x66, pothole. (Pot Hole)		.RD 7 Day	Job Clased	13/07/2015	15/07/2015 Act. RD01/20448 04/11/2015 Act. RD01/21304
709703 400x380x52, 390x360x50. Potholes. (Pot Hole)	Within carpark (adjacent to Funeral sign).	.RD 7 Day	Job Closed	01/11/2016	Act.

Effective: 13/01/2015 to 15/03/2017 Display Action Officer: No

Contract: Roads Contract (General Maint) (RD01) Site: STATION ROAD (7600022)

Report generated by: FOIOFFICER

Display Action Officer: No Site: STATION ROAD (7600022) Effective: 13/01/2015 to 15/03/2017 Locality: BUCKSBURN, ABERDEEN, ABERDEEN CITY Service: Roads Site: STATION ROAD (7600022) Area: Aberdeen North

Customer Services Enquiry No.: 634324 Service: Roads Logged by: Contact Centre Subject: General Enquiry

Classification: Defect Report on: 11/07/2015 22:22

Enquiry Ref:

Desc.: FAO : ACC Roads Response service.

Site (Street/Park/etc): Public car park, off Station Road Reference No : DRAINAGE15152

Localion : Station Road, Bucksburn

First Type of Fault : Ponding/Flooding

First Fault Details: In the bottom left hand comer of the car park there is a blocked drain which is making a big pool of stagnant water in the car park

Additional Information: There is also plants growing in the pool of water and when it rains heavily the water runs down into Ferguson Court car parking area.

Name:

Telephone Number:

Email Address

Location: Station Road Contact:

Plot Number: 1,012.00 Job Number: 195066 Feature Id - Location: 6 - City Council Car Park Defect Number: 451109 Feature Type: RDS Car Park

Logged by: Contact Centre

Classification: Defect Report

**Enquiry Ref:** 

on: 11/07/2015 22:19

Service: Roads Subject: General Enquiry

Enquiry No.: 634323

Desc.: FAO: ACC Roads Response service,

Reference No : DRAINAGE15151 Site (Street/Park/etc): Car Park

Location : Ferguson Court

First Type of Fault : Ponding/Flooding

Location: Ferguson Court First Fault Details: After any heavy rain at least three car parking spaces are lost due to flooding Additional Information: As you enter Ferguson Court it is the first car park on you left and it is in the right diagonal corner of the car park. Contact.

Plot Number: 1,012.00 Feature Id - Location: 6 - City Council Car Park

Job Number: 195066 Enquiry No.: 621608

on: 03/02/2015 10:42

Feature Type: RDS Car Park

Enquiry Ref:

Logged by: Contact Centre Subject: General Enquiry Classification: Defect Report

Location: STATION ROAD Service: Roads Desc.: The length of Station Road in Bucksburn is in dire need of resurfacing, it is littered in pottholes all the way along. While it may not be a main road, it should still be useable